

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CEDAR POINT NURSERY AND FOWLER
PACKING CO.,

Petitioners,

v.

VICTORIA HASSID, in her official capacity as Chair
of the Agricultural Labor Relations Board, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* UNITED FOOD AND
COMMERCIAL WORKERS WESTERN STATES
COUNCIL AND TEAMSTERS JOINT COUNCIL
7 IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

HENRY M. WILLIS
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL E. PLANK
SCHWARTZ, STEINSAPIR,
DOHRMANN &
SOMMERS LLP
6300 Wilshire Blvd.
Suite 2000
Los Angeles, CA 90048
(323) 655-4700
hmw@ssdslaw.com

DAVID A. ROSENFELD
WEINBERG, ROGER &
ROSENFELD, P.C.
1375 55TH St.
Emeryville, CA 94608

ROBERT P. BONSALE
BEESON, TAYER &
BODINE, P.C.
520 Capitol Mall
Suite 300
Sacramento, CA 95814

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
A. CALIFORNIA'S HISTORIC RELIANCE ON ACCESS PROVISIONS TO PROTECT THE PUBLIC INTEREST	6
1. California Has Allowed Access onto Private Property as Part of Its Regulation of Employment and Safety for More Than a Century	6
2. California Has Protected Unions' Right to Access to Employers' Property	9
B. THE BASIS FOR THE ALRB'S ACCESS REGULATION	10
1. The ALRB's Access Regulation is Part of a Comprehensive Labor Relations Statute	10
2. The ALRB's Access Regulation Remains Necessary Today	14
C. THE ALRB'S ACCESS REGULATION DOES NOT AMOUNT TO A TAKING UNDER THE FIFTH AMENDMENT	20
1. The Access Rights Provided by the ALRB's Regulation Do Not Rise to the Level of a Property Right Under California Law or a Taking Under Federal Law	20

2.	The ALRB's Access Regulation Should Be Judged Under Established Regulatory Takings Standards	30
CONCLUSION		31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Aceves v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 68 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 1995)	26
<i>Agricultural Labor Relations Bd. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 16 Cal.3d 392 (1976).....	11, 12, 20
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	22
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	21
<i>Brinker Restaurant Corp. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 53 Cal.4th 1004 (2012)	14
<i>In re Catalano</i> , 29 Cal.3d 1 (1981).....	10
<i>Collier v. Oelke</i> , 202 Cal.App.2d 843 (1962)	26
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	29
<i>Hawks v. Hamill</i> , 288 U.S. 52 (1933)	25-26
<i>L & C Harvesting, Inc.</i> , 19 ALRB No. 19 (1993).....	26
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	24, 29
<i>Munn v. Illinois</i> , 94 U.S. 113 (1877)	21
<i>Nebbia v. New York</i> , 291 U.S. 502 (1934)	21

Nollan v. California Coastal Commission,
483 U.S. 825 (1987) 29

Penn Central Transportation Co. v. New York City,
438 U.S. 104 (1978)5, 6, 29, 30, 31

People v. Medrano,
78 Cal.App.3d 198 (1978) 20

Property Reserve, Inc. v. Superior Ct.,
1 Cal.5th 151 (2016) 4, 23-25, 26, 27

PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins,
447 U.S. 74 (1980) 21-22, 27-29, 30

Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.,
467 U.S. 986 (1984) 20-21

Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith,
449 U.S. 155 (1980) 21

Yee v. Escondido,
503 U.S. 519 (1992) 22

Young's Market Co. v. Superior Ct.,
242 Cal.App.4th 356 (2015), *vacated and remanded*,
208 Cal.Rptr.3d 288 (October 19, 2016), *on remand*,
2017 WL 104476 (January 11, 2017)..... 25

In re Zerbe,
60 Cal.2d 666 (1964)..... 10

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

United States Constitution, amend. V*passim*

United States Constitution, amend. XIV 4, 21, 22

STATUTES

California Civil Code

Section 802 26

California Food and Agriculture Code

Section 6521.....	8
Section 6901.....	8
Section 6903.....	8
Section 8551(g)	9
Sections 42761-42763.....	8
Section 52362.....	8
Section 53362.....	8
Sections 59282-59293.....	8
Sections 65500-65674.....	8

California Labor Code

Section 90.....	6
Section 144.....	6
Section 152.....	6
Section 247.5.....	6
Section 512(a)	14
Section 1140.2.....	2
Section 1141.....	10
Section 1144.....	10
Section 1151(a)	10
Section 1153.....	10
Section 1154.....	10
Section 1156.3(a)(1)	12
Section 1156.3(b)	12
Section 1174.....	5, 7

Section 1182.5(d) 6
 Section 6315..... 7
 Section 6712..... 7
 Section 7872..... 7

California Penal Code

Section 552.1..... 9-10
 Section 601(c)..... 9
 Section 602(o)..... 9

California Unemployment Insurance Code

Section 1085..... 7
 Section 1092..... 7

REGULATIONS

California Code of Regulations, Title 8

Section 3457..... 7
 Section 11140(17) 7
 Section 20900(c)..... 12
 Section 20900(e)(1)(A) 12
 Section 20900(e)(1)(B) 12
 Section 20900(e)(1)(C) 12
 Section 20900(e)(3)(A) 13
 Section 20900(e)(3)(B) 12
 Section 20900(e)(4)(C) 13

OTHER MATERIALS

Agricultural Labor Relations Board, 2015
 Hearings on Worksite Access ... 17-18, 19

Luis Fernando Baron, Moriah Neils, & Ricardo Gomez, <i>Jobs and Family Relations: Use of Computers and Mobile Phones Among Hispanic Day Laborers in Seattle</i> , iConference (February 2013)	17
Division of Occupational Safety and Health Policy and Procedures Manual C-46, "Field Sanitation and Agricultural Safety and Health"	7
Jose Antonio Flores Farfan, <i>Cultural and Linguistic Revitalization, Maintenance and Development in Mexico</i> in <i>On the Margins of Nations: Endangered Languages and Linguistic Rights</i> (Joan A. Argenter & R. McKenna Brown ed. 2004)	18
Federal Writers Project of the WPA, <i>California in the 1930s: the WPA Guide to the Golden State</i> (1939)	19
William Gould, <i>Agricultural Labor Relations Act: 40th Anniversary</i> (June 24, 2015)	16
Trish Hernandez & Susan Gabbard, United States Department of Labor, <i>Findings from the National Agricultural Survey (NAWS) 2015-2016: A Demographic and Employment Profile of United States Farmworkers</i> , Research Report No. 13, (2018)	15, 18-19
William Kandel, United States Department of Agriculture, <i>Profile of Hired Farmworkers, A 2008 Update</i> (2008) ..	15

- Matthew Kohnke, *Reeling in a Rogue Industry: Lethal E. Coli in California's Leafy Green Produce & the Regulatory Response*, Drake Journal of Agricultural Law 493 (2007) 8
- Richard Mines, Sandra Nichols, & David Runsten, *California's Indigenous Farmworkers: Final Report of the Indigenous Farmworker Study to the California Endowment* (January 2010) 18
- Juan-Vicente Palerm, *Immigrant and Migrant Farm Workers in the Santa Maria Valley, California*, 2006 University of California Santa Barbara: Center for Chicano Studies 16, 17
- Don Villarejo, *California's Hired Farm Workers Move to the Cities: the Outsourcing of Responsibility for Farm Labor Housing*, California Rural Legal Assistance (January 24, 2014) 15
